Original for Payment

F. No. 18012/1/2013 - LRD (e-2669)
Government of India
Ministry of Rural Development
Department of Land Resources
(Land Reforms Division)

(अरिवा अवर शा बाजीज विकार कृति संस्थाप । अपन अर्था अर्था

'G' Wing, NBO Building, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 31st August, 2022

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Land Resources, 6th Floor, Block-11, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003

Subject: Release of funds to the Centre for Rural Studies, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie during 2022-23 - reg Sir.

I am directed to refer to LBSNAA letter No.A-11011/3/2018-CRS dated 27.07.2022 and PSMC meeting held on 5.8.2022 on the subject mentioned above and to convey the approval of the competent authority towards release of an amount of Rs. 31153185/- (Rs. Three Crore Eleven Lakh Fifty Three Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Five only) as 1st installment (25% of Rs. 124612740 /-) during 2022-23 to Centre for Rural Studies, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie, Details of year-wise proposals are given as under:

Financial Year	Amount Sanction in Rs.	Amount to be released (25% of sanctioned amount) (Amount in Rs.)
1	2	3
2020-21	10826857.00	2706714.25
2021-22	14559883.00	3639970.75
2022-23	99226000.00	24806500.00
Total	124612740.00	31153185.00

- The release of the grant is subject to the following conditions:
 - To make the study independent, the Centre should preferably allocate it to the independent government organization duly following the GFR and to be decided by the committee headed by the Director, LBSNAA.
 - ii. CRS would submit action plan of proposed activities to be undertaken during next four (4) months (September-December, 2022) out of the approved activities for 2022-23 to the DoLR before their commencement for approval.
 - iii. 2nd Installment (**Rs. 31153185**/-) will be released only after utilization of 75% of expenditure of 1st Installment by the LBSNAA along with the Utilization Certificate in due course of time.
 - iv. Fund shall be utilised for the purpose it has been released. No diversion of funds is permissible.
 - v. Centre shall submit necessary bills/vouchers furnished by the vendor on completion of different milestones of work which are entered in the Receipt Expenditure Advance Transfer (REAT) module of Public Finance Management.

vi... Centre shall submit item-wise expenditure and utilization certificate separately in the

prescribed proforma in respect of the funds released.

vii. Centre should implement REAT Module of Public Financial Management System (PFMS) and register the vendors immediately, if not already done for future releases. This may require for further release of fund by this Department.

3. The above expenditure of Rs. 31153185/-(Rs. Three Crore Eleven Lakh Fifty Three Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Five only)is to be met from the sanctioned Budget Grant for the year 2022-23 under Demand No. 88 – Department of Land Resources. The details of Head is given below:

2506 - Land Reforms (Major Head)

00.001 - Direction and Administration (Minor Head)

07 - DILRMP

07.03 - Professional Support - Institutional Support, Capacity Building, M&E,

IEC and others

07.03.50 - Other charges

- This sanction issues in exercise of the delegated powers and in consultation with the Integrated Finance Division of the Department of Land Resources vide Dy. No.99/IFD/LR/2022-23 dt.30.08.2022
- 5. The Section Officer (Admn- A. B.), Department of Land Resources, Ministry of Rural Development shall be the Drawing and Disbursing Officer for this purpose and amount shall be transferred to the NIAR-CRS, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), Mussoorie (Branch) 248179 whose details are given below:

Ac Name:

Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration

(CRS)

Bank Name:

State Bank of India, Mussoorie

& Branch

Bank Code:

2435

Account No.:

10365192432

IFSC Code:

SBIN0002435

Micr Code:

248002108

- 6. The Accounts of the grantee institution or organization shall be open to Internal Audit of the Pr. Accounts Office functioning under Chief Controller of Accounts, in term of Rule 236 of GFR 2017. The Accounts of the grantee institutions is liable to be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
- 7. Utilization Certificates are regularly received. LBSNAA is requested from time to time to reduce the unspent balance. Utilization Certificates and statement of expenditure from the LBSNAA received upto 2022-23 (upto 11th August,2022). No UC due is pending.
- 8. The receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged.

Yours faithfully

(Asit Halder)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

(असित हलदार)
(ASIT HALDER)
अवर शरिक/Under Secretary
प्राणीण विकास नेपाला/Min. of Rural Day.
भूकि शंसाधन किमाग/Dio Land Resources
भारत शरकार, लई दिल्ली
Govt. of India, New Delta

Copy forwarded to:

i. Director , Centre for Rural Studies (CRS), LBSNAA

- ii. Controller of Accounts, Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Rural Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
- Director (IFD), Department of Land Resources, 'G' Wing, NBO Building, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- iv. PPS to Secretary (LR)/PS to AS (LR)/ PS to JS (LR)/Dy. Secretary (LR)
- v. Sr. Tech. Director, NIC (upload the Sanction Order on website)

vi. Guard File.

(असित हलदार)
(ASIT HALDER)
अवर सरिव/Under Secretary
प्रामीण विकास पंजाब/Min, of Ruial Dev भूमि संस्थान किसार/Dio Line Resources भारत संस्थान ह में Line Government